of operation and management rights of Utility Assets shall mean 

the transfer of absolute rights terms of the operation and 

management of the Utility Assets. . .. 

IV. Investment in Utility Assets: 

a) SDDPL shall Invest (the "Investment) an amount up to Rs. 

25,000,000/- (Rupees Two Crore, Fifty Lac) in modifying the 

Utility Assets, and an amount up to Rs. 75,000,000 (Rupees 

Seven Crore Fifty Lac) towards pre-operative expenses, operating 

deficit and working capital for running day-to-day operations of 

the Utility Assets. Details of the investment are provided in 

Annexure "8" appended to this Agreement. 

b) SDDPL shall prepare a monthly Investment statement once the